

047
FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 7 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *m*
Chief/Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALICE M. REDDICK,

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

vs.

GLOBE LIFE AND ACCIDENT
INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Delaware corporation,

Respondent/Defendant.

CASE NO.: 77,603

First District Court
of Appeal
Case No. 90-00502

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

A. Graham Allen, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 117110

Edward McCarthy, III, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 886873

ALLEN, BRINTON & SIMMONS, P.A.
3200 Independent Square
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 353-8800

Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. WHERE NOTIFICATION TO AN INSURED IS NOT AMBIGUOUS, THERE IS NO BASIS FOR JUDICIAL IMPOSITION OF ADDITIONAL TERMINOLOGY IN THE FORM OF NOTICE	
A. The certified question should be answered in the negative, in that (1) the issue falls within the purview of the legislature, rather than the judiciary, and (2) the common law requirement of unambiguous terminology is sufficient for protection of the public.....	7
B. Globe Life's January 5, 1989 letter clearly and unambiguously offered an extension of coverage conditioned specifically upon receipt of the overdue premium by January 20, 1989, and when the premium was not received by that date, then under its terms, the policy lapsed as of the due date of the overdue premium.....	9
II. THE PETITIONER'S ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATION REACHES AN ABSURD RESULT, AND THE COURTS WILL NOT RELY UPON SUCH AN INTERPRETATION TO CREATE AN AMBIGUITY.....	18
III. SHOULD THIS COURT ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE AFFIRMATIVE, THE COURT'S RULING SHOULD HAVE PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION, ONLY.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
APPENDIX.....	at end of brief
1/5/89 letter to Reddick from Globe Life.....	App.1
<u>Reddick v. Globe Life Accident and Insurance Company,</u> 575 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	App.2

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Aldrich v. Aldrich</u> , 163 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1964).....	7
<u>Benyard v. Wainwright</u> , 322 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1975).....	20
<u>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</u> , 92 S.Ct. 349, 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	21
<u>Excelsior Insurance Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Package Store</u> , 369 So.2d 938, 942 (Fla. 1979).....	7, 11
<u>Flagler v. Flagler</u> , 94 So.2d 592 (Fla. 1957).....	8
<u>Johns v. Wainwright</u> , 253 So.2d 873, 874 (Fla. 1971).....	9
<u>Lawrence v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.</u> , 346 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1977).....	9, n.3
<u>Martinez v. American Standard Insurance Company of Wisconsin</u> , 622 P.2d 79 (Col. App. 1980).....	15
<u>Prudential Insurance Company of America v. Seabrook</u> , 366 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	12, 13
<u>Sawyer v. North Carolina Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 71 N.C. App. 803, 323 S.E. 2d 450 (C.T. App. 1984).....	16
<u>Security Life & Trust Company v. Jones</u> , 202 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	11, 12
<u>Sherwood v. Midland National Life Insurance Company</u> , 560 P.2d 329 (Utah 1977).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Eagan</u> , 287 So.2d 1, 6 (Fla. 1973).....	8
<u>Thompson v. Florida Industrial Commission</u> , 224 So.2d 286, 287 (Fla. 1969).....	8
<u>Traveler's Indemnity Co. v. Milgen Development Inc.</u> , 297 So.2d 845, 847 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....	19
<u>Traveler's Indemnity Co. v. Mirlenbrink</u> , 345 So.2d 417, (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	4, n.2
